

No. 02-1676 and consolidated cases

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.**

*Appellants*

vs.

**SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, et al.**

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**Joint Reply Brief on the Merits of Appellees Emily  
Echols and Barret Austin O’Brock, et al.  
(FINAL VERSION)**

**JAMES BOPP, JR.**

**RICHARD E. COLESON**

**THOMAS J. MARZEN**

**JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR  
FREE SPEECH**

**BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM**

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

(812) 232-2434

*Attorneys for Appellee Barrett*

*Austin O’Brock*

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**

*Counsel of Record*

**JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.**

**STUART J. ROTH**

**COLBY M. MAY**

**JOEL H. THORNTON**

**WALTER M. WEBER**

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW**

**& JUSTICE**

201 Maryland Avenue NE

Washington, DC 20002-5703

(202) 546-8890

*Attorneys for Appellees Emily*

*Echols, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Glossary . . . . .	vi
Summary of Reply Argument . . . . .	1
Reply Argument . . . . .	2
I. Because Section 318 Does Not Survive Scrutiny under <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , It Is Unnecessary to Decide Whether it Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny . . . . .	2
II. The Government Failed to Show That Section 318 Is Closely Drawn in Support of a Sufficiently Important Government Purpose . . . . .	4
A. The Government Failed to Establish An Evidentiary Basis Showing a Sufficiently Important Government Interest is to be Served by Section 318 . . . . .	5
1. Lack of Evidence Provided by the FEC to Congress . . . . .	8
2. Lack of Evidence in the Hands of the FEC . .	8
3. Lack of Grasp of “Corrupt Acts” or “Appearance of Corruption” by the FEC . . .	10
B. The Government Failed to Establish An Evidentiary Basis Showing That Section 318 was Closely Drawn . . . . .	10
1. Section 318 Prohibits Even Symbolic Political Contributions by Minors . . . . .	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

	<i>Page</i>
2. Section 318 Prohibits Political Contributions by Minors Regardless of the Source of Funds, Potential for Corruption, or the Circumstances of the Minors . . . . .	12
(a) <i>Banning donations regardless of source</i> . . . . .	12
(b) <i>Banning de minimus donations</i> . . . . .	13
(c) <i>Banning Donations Regardless of the Circumstances of the Minors Affected</i> .	13
3. Section 318 Prohibits Political Contributions by Minors Even Though The FEC Never Sought a Ban on Contributions . . . . .	16
4. Section 318 Prohibits Political Contributions by Minors Even Though A Prior FEC Regulation Insured that Donations by Minors were not Conduit Contributions from Parents or Guardians . . . . .	17
Conclusion . . . . .	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . . 1, *passim*  
*Chisom v. Roemer*, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) . . . . . 2  
*FEC v. Beaumont*, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) . . . 3, *passim*  
*FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.*,  
470 U.S. 480 (1985) . . . . . 7  
*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 564 (1982) . . . . . 2  
*Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 578 (1980) . . . . . 2  
*INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . . 2  
*Jenkins v. Anderson*, 447 U.S. 231 (1980) . . . . . 2  
*Martinez v. Court of Appeal*, 528 U.S. 152 (2000) . . . 2  
*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . . 12  
*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov. PAC*,  
528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . . 1, 7, 11  
*Schneider v. State*, 308 U.S. 147 (1939) . . . . . 18  
*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. School Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . . 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

*Page(s)*

**STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS**

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA)	
§ 307(a) . . . . .	13
§ 318 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Title 10 U.S.C. § 505 (2002) . . . . .	14
11 C.F.R. 102.9(a)(1) . . . . .	9
11 CFR 110.1(i)(2) (2002 rev. ed.) . . . . .	17
Ala. Code	
§ 25-8-33 (2002) . . . . .	16
§ 26-1-1(1) (2002) . . . . .	15
§ 26-13-1(1)-(3) (2002) . . . . .	15
§ 26-13-8 (2002) . . . . .	15
Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§ 450.012 (2001) . . . . .	16
§ 743.01 (2001) . . . . .	15
§ 743.07(1) (2001) . . . . .	15
§ 743.015(1) (2001) . . . . .	15
§ 743.015(7) (2001) . . . . .	15
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 13-3-20(a), (b) (2002) . . . . .	15
§ 39-1-1(a) (2002) . . . . .	15
§ 39-2-1 (2002) . . . . .	16
La. R.S. 23:161 (2002) . . . . .	16
La. Civ. Code Ann.	
art. 29 (2002) . . . . .	15
art. 385 (2002) . . . . .	15
art. 3993 (2002) . . . . .	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

*Page(s)*

**CONGRESSIONAL RECORD**

148 Cong. Rec. S2145 (daily ed. March 20, 2002) . . . 8

**OTHER MATERIALS**

SIR ARTHUR CONAN DOYLE, SILVER BLAZE, in THE  
ADVENTURES AND MEMOIRS OF SHERLOCK HOLMES  
(Modern Library 2001) . . . . . 2
